AMENDMENT No. 1

to Organizational Directive No. 6/2021

Executive Regulations of the Technical University in Zvolen to the Decree of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic No. 246/2019 Coll. on the procedure for obtaining scientific-pedagogical titles and artistic-pedagogical titles of associate professor and professor,

which was approved by the Scientific Board of TUZVO on 14 December 2021

Article 1 Subject of the Amendment

Organizational Directive No. 6/2021 Executive Regulations of the Technical University in Zvolen to the Decree of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic No. 246/2019 Coll. on the procedure for obtaining scientific-pedagogical titles and artistic-pedagogical titles of associate professor and professor shall be amended as follows:

- 1. **Throughout the Organizational Directive**, the phrase "Vice-Rector for Science and Research Activity" is changed to "Vice-Rector for Science and Research" and the phrase "Vice-Rector for VVČ" is changed to "Vice-Rector for VaV".
- 2. **Throughout the Organizational Directive**, the phrase "Department of Scientific and Research Activity" is changed to "Department of Science and Research" and the phrase "Department of VVČ" is changed to "Department of VaV".
- 3. In Article 1 (6), the words "to the Rector and" shall be added after "statement".
- 4. **In Article 12 (2)**, the text "2 000 €" is changed to "2 500 €" and "2 500 €" is changed to "3 000 €".
- 5. Annex 2 Professional CV model

The content of Annex 2 shall be replaced by the model curriculum vitae provided on the website of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic. https://www.minedu.sk/obsah-spisu-k-navrhu-na-vymenovanie-profesora/

Article 2 Final provision

1. This Amendment No. 1 is an integral part of the Organizational Directive No. 6/2021 Executive Regulations of the Technical University in Zvolen to the Decree of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic No. 246/2019 Coll. on the procedure for obtaining scientific-pedagogical titles and artistic-pedagogical titles of associate professor and professor.

2. This Amendment No. 1 was approved by the Academic Senate of TUZVO on 07. October 2024 and enters into force and effect approval by the Scientific Board of TUZVO on 03. December 2024.

Dr. h. c. prof. Ing. Rudolf Kropil, PhD., m. p. Chairman of the Scientific Board of TUZVO and Rector of TUZVO